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(313th Session) 
 

SENATE SECRETARIAT 
 

———— 
 

“QUESTIONS FOR ORAL ANSWERS AND THEIR REPLIES” 
 

to be asked at a sitting of the Senate to be held on 

 
Tuesday, the 13th July, 2021 

 

DEFERRED QUESTIONS 
 

Question No. 2, and 17 were deferred on 22nd October, 2020 

(304th Session) and Question No. 16 was deferred on 29th January, 2021 

(306th Session) 
 

(Def.) *Question No. 2 Senator Seemee Ezdi: 

 (Notice Received on 28/08/2020 at 3:35 PM) QID: 37262 

          

Will the Minister for Energy (Power Division) be pleased to state 

the details of subsidies and other perks / exemptions granted to 

K-Electric under the 2009 agreement between the K-Electric and 

the Government so far indicating also the reasons for granting 

subsidies to K-Electric? 

 

 Mr. Muhammad Hammad Azhar: KE is provided with the 

subsidies at par with the EX-WAPDA DISCO’s as the tariff is being 

maintained uniform across the board throughout the country. 

 

 The detail of the subsidies year wise is attached herewith 

(Annex-A). 

 

 Implementation Agreement was originally signed between K-E 

and GoP in 2005 and was subsequently amended in 2009 through the 

Amendment Agreement. 

 

 Tariff Differential Subsidy (TDS) is offered to KE’s consumers 

and it is the difference between NEPRA, determined tariff and Applicable 

and tariff which is normally set at a lower level in line with Government’s 

social obligations. 
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Annexure-A 

 

 
 

(Def.) *Question No. 17 Senator Bahramand Khan Tangi: 

   (Notice Received on 4/09/2020 at 2:30 PM) QID: 37315 

         

Will the Minister for Energy (Power Division) be pleased to state: 

 

 (a) the name of firm / contractor presently at the panel of PESCO 

for repair / maintenance of out of order transformers; 

 

 (b) whether it is a fact that the repair work being carried out by 

the said firm / contractor is substandard and the repaired 

transformers get damaged / out of order again and again, if 

so, the reasons thereof; and 

 

 (c) whether any inquiry has been conducted against the said firm 

/ contractor for substandard repair work, if so, the findings 

thereof and the action taken against the firm / contractor? 
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 Mr. Muhammad Hammad Azhar: (a) The list of workshops is 

annexed. 

 

 (b) There is strict check on substandard material, as proper 

committee is constituted to visit each workshop for inspection of material. 

Inadequacies or any irregularity observed are immediately reported to 

concerned S.E (Operation) circle, Regional Manager M&T PESCO. 

 

 In case of non-satisfactory reports received regarding Substandard 

material from S.E (Operation), the work order of the prequalified 

registered workshops is canceled immediately. Sometimes the damage to 

transformers occur due to direct hooks in large numbers being overloaded. 

 

 (c) Recently one of the workshops has been black listed and 

notices have been issued to workshops having high ratio of faulty 

transformers within warranty period. The SE (Operation), PESCO as well 

as field store management have been directed to report the performance 

certificates and satisfactory reports. Regional Manager M&T also directed 

to carry out the inspections of workshops. The sub-committee frequently 

visit the workshops to check its performance. 

 

Annexure 
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(Def.) *Question No. 16 Senator Mushtaq Ahmed: 

   (Notice Received on 26/11/2020 at 10:00 AM) QID: 37864 

 

Will the Minister Incharge of the Prime Minister’s Office be 

pleased to state: 

 

 (a) whether it is a fact that Foreign Direct Investment in Pakistan 

has always been less than one percent of GDP, if so, its 

reasons; and 

 

 (b) the steps taken / being taken by the Government for 

increasing Foreign Direct Investment to 3 percent of GDP? 
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 Minister Incharge of the Prime Minister’s Office: (a) It is not 

correct that FDI has always been less than one percent of GDP. It varied 

during last 20 years from lowest 0.37% to highest 3.37% of GDP. 

 

 (b) Though promotion, facilitation and protection of investment is 

the domain of BOI; however, attraction of investment needs a whole of 

government approach. All the economic ministries, provincial 

governments and the private sector need to play their respective roles in 

attraction of investment. Other areas which contribute towards inward 

investment are infrastructure, ease and cost of doing business and federal, 

provincial and local policy, legal and regulatory frameworks. A number of 

steps have been/are being taken by the Board of Investment to increase the 

FDI to GDP ratio as detailed below: 

 

 Improving Ease of Doing Business; 

 Improving business climate through Pakistan Regulatory 

Modernization Initiative; 

 Using Special Economic Zones (SEZs) to promote 

industrialization in the country; 

 Devising and implementing Investment Promotion Strategy to 

attract quality investment in the country; 

 Devising a Comprehensive Investment Law; 

 Online Investment Facilitation Services like Issuance of Work 

Visa, Branch/Liaison Office, Security clearance and Issuance 

of Airport entry Passes. 

 Integration of Investor’s Grievance Cell with Citizen Portal. 
 

 In addition to them following policies have also been introduced 

by this Government to attract FDI. 
 

 Electric Vehicle Policy 

 Mobile Device Manufacturing Policy 

 National SME Policy 

 Strategic Trade Policy Framework 

 National Textile Policy 
 

 Details of these initiatives are annexed. 
 

Source: PBS & SBP. 
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*Question No. 3 Senator Fida Muhammad: 

  (Notice Received on 8/06/2021 at 12:35 PM) QID: 37932 

  

 Will the Minister for Water Resources be pleased to state: 

 

 (a) whether it is a fact that the under-ground water level is going 

down rapidly in the whole country especially in Balochistan 

and Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, if so, the steps taken or being taken 

by the Government to cope up with the issue; and 

 

 (b) the details / tables of under-ground water level in every 

districts of Balochistan and Khyber Pakhtunkhwa during the 

last ten years (year-wise breakup)? 
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 Minister for Water Resources: (a) 

 

 Response regarding Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 

 

 It has been observed that water level has been depleted in certain 

districts; PHE Department Khyber Pakhtunkhwa is monitoring water 

levels of drinking water schemes in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. Water level is 

depleting due to over exploitation of ground water. Steps taken to address 

ground depletion by Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa and in 

particular by PHE Department are at Annex-I. 

 

 Response regarding Balochistan 

 

 Yes, the under-ground water level is going down rapidly 

throughout Balochistan. The Balochistan Province mostly falls in semi-

arid to arid climatic region and ground water level usually depends on the 

rate of precipitation. Since last thirty years, Balochistan Province is facing 

drought like condition due to which water table is declining continuously. 

The Government of Balochistan has taken the following steps in order to 

protect ground-water aquifer: 

 

 1. The GoB has established Provincial Water Board and District 

Water Committee in order to discourage exploitation of 

ground-water aquifer. 

 

 2. Throughout Balochistan, non-registered tubewells have been 

strictly banned to avoid stress on ground-water. 

 

 3. GoB is encouraging plantation on the piedmont recharge 

zones to protect the natural eco-system and indirectly 

recharge zones. 

 

 4. Federal Government has accorded priority to water sector 

projects of Balochistan, which is witnessed by the fact that in 

financial year 2020-21, forty-five (45) water sector projects 

costing Rs. 91.666 billion were executed / initiated in 

Balochistan by Irrigation Department and PHE Department, 

GoB with Federal financing. In addition, four (04) projects 

costing Rs. 142.542 billion are also being executed by 

WAPDA in the province.  
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   (b) Response regarding Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 
 

 The rate of water level depletion varies in different areas 

depending on the aquifer status, withdrawals and recharge of the aquifer 

etc. Average Water levels depletion of those districts where ground water 

is being extracted through pumping is given in details/tables of relevant 

districts of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Annex-II. 
 

 Response regarding Balochistan 
 

 List of details / table of under-ground water level in Districts of 

Balochistan is placed at Annex-III. 
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Annex-III 
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*Question No. 4 Senator Mushtaq Ahmed: 

  (Notice Received on 8/06/2021 at 11:00 PM) QID: 37868 

          

Will the Minister of Human Rights be pleased to state whether it is 

a fact that two major Human Rights institutions i.e. National 

Commission for Human Rights (NCHR) and National Commission 

on the Status of Women (NCSW) are working without 

Chairpersons since 2019, if so, reasons thereof, indicating also the 

steps taken by the Government  for the appointment of 

Chairpersons of both institutions? 

 

 Dr. Shireen M. Mazari: The operationalization of National 

Commission for Human Rights (NCHR) and National Commission on the 

Status of Women (NCSW) is priority of the Government. The 

appointment of Chairperson and Members NCHR and Chairperson NCSW 

is already in process. 

 

 In this regard, three names for each post of NCHR have been 

forwarded by the Honourable Prime Minister and Leader of the 

Opposition in the National Assembly to the Parliamentary Committee on 

Appointment of Chairperson and Members NCHR under Section 4(2) of 

the NCHR Act, 2012. The Parliamentary Committee shall, now, forward 

the names of the nominees confirmed by it to the President of Islamic 

Republic of Pakistan, who shall appoint the Chairperson and Members, 

accordingly. 

 

 The Honourable Prime Minister and the Leader of Opposition in 

the National Assembly have also forwarded their respective nominations 

to the Parliamentary Committee for appointment of Chairperson, NCSW. 

The Parliamentary Committee shall, now, forward the name of the 

nominee confirmed by it to the Prime Minister, who shall appoint the 

Chairperson, accordingly. 

 

 The delay in appointment of Chairpersons NCHR and NCSW 

occurred due to litigation in the Islamabad High Court. The Islamabad 

High Court vide its order dated 29-03-2021 ordered for re-publication of 

public notice in the newspapers. However, the Chief Justice Supreme 

Court of Pakistan in a hearing held on 27th April 2021 modified the 

Islamabad High Court orders dated 29-03-2021 and directed to expedite 

the process of appointment of Chairperson NCSW and Chairperson, 

Members NCHR. 
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 In addition, the consultation process as required under Section 4(2) 

of the NCSW Act, 2012 and Section 4(2) NCHR Act 2012 to finalize three 

names for each post has also contributed towards delaying the process of 

making appointments of both institutions. 

 

*Question No. 5 Senator Mushtaq Ahmed: 

  (Notice Received on 10/06/2021 at 1:30 PM) QID: 37958 

          

Will the Minister for Energy (Power Division) be pleased to state 

the total electricity quota of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa; indicating also 

the quantum of electricity provided to Khyber Pakhtunkhwa since 

June 01, 2020 till June 2021 according to the said quota? 

 

 Mr. Muhammad Hammad Azhar: Average Monthly Demand, 

Allocation and Drawl data of DISCOs of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa i.e. 

PESCO and TESCO, since 1st June, 2020 to June 2021, is attached at 

Annex-I. 
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*Question No. 6 Senator Dr. Zarqa Suharwardy Taimur: 

  (Notice Received on 11/06/2021 at 11:15 AM) QID: 37946 

          

Will the Minister Incharge of Prime Minister’s Office be pleased to 

state: 

 

 (a) whether it is a fact that Chief Secretaries of the four provinces 

had informed the Prime Minister about the rampant 

adulteration of essential food items including milk, ghee, 

cooking oil, drinking water, meat and pulses in February 

2020, if so; and 

 

 (b) whether it is also a fact that the Prime Minister had also 

directed the Chief Secretaries of four provinces to take 

special measures for controlling the issues mentioned in part 

(a), if so, the present status of implementation there upon? 

 

 Minister Incharge of Prime Minister’s Office: The reply to the 

question is as under: 

 

 (a) The Prime Minister took notice of the food adulteration and 

directions were conveyed to Chief Secretaries of the four provinces on 

15th November, 2019 to closely monitor the quality of food items. 

Presentations were taken from the Provincial Governments on this issue 

during a meeting held on 5th December, 2019. The Provincial 

Governments were, accordingly directed to undertake a comprehensive 

exercise to compile authentic data to ascertain the nature and extent of 

adulteration of food items, which should serve as a basis for developing 

Action Plan against this issue. 

 

 The Prime Minister, during a meeting on Prices of Essential Food 

Items and Food Adulteration held on 13th February, 2020, directed to the 

Provincial Chief Secretaries and Chief Commissioner (ICT) to prepare 

their Action Plans to address the challenge of food adulteration on a 

permanent basis. The Plans would initially focus on five essential food 

items i.e. milk, pulses, spices, ghee/cooking oil and water and encompass 

administrative, preventive, preemptive, sensitization and legislative 

measures with specific timelines for effective implementation. All 

provincial governments informed that their respective Action Plans have 

been formulated. 
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 (b) During the meeting on Price Control held on 6th July, 2020, 

the Provincial Governments were advised to step up their efforts to check 

food adulteration/contamination to protect the vulnerable consumers from 

health risks. All provincial governments have informed that efforts have 

been made to check food adulteration. 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 ISLAMABAD, MOHAMMAD QASIM SAMAD KHAN, 

 the 12th July, 2021 Secretary. 
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(313th Session) 

 

SENATE SECRETARIAT 

 

———— 

 
“UN-STARRED QUESTION AND ITS REPLY” 

 

For Tuesday, the 13th July, 2021 

                                                                                                         
 

Question No. 1 Senator Syed Muhammad Sabir Shah:  

(Notice Received on 3/06/2021 at 3:10 PM) QID: 37918 
         \ 

 Will the Minister for Energy (Power Division) be pleased to state: 

 

 (a) whether it is a fact the main transmission electric line to 

District Tourghar is passing exactly above the Houses of 

village Bahrra, Union Council Nika Pani, Tehsil Darband, 

Distric Mansehra; and 

 

 (b) the steps taken by the Government to change the main 

transmission line or the safety measures taken to ensure the 

protection of residents of that village ? 

 

 Reply not received. 

 

 

 

 

 ISLAMABAD, MOHAMMAD QASIM SAMAD KHAN, 

 the 12th July, 2021 Secretary. 
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